§ 2701(a)(1), a misdemeanor of the 
third degree, to run consecutive to the previous 

sentence.  Defendant is not eligible for an RRRI 
minimum sentence due to the mandatory minimum 

sentence.  The aggregate sentence imposed on 
Defendant was fifty (50) months to one hundred and 

thirty two (132) months.  

Trial court opinion, 10/28/13 at 1-3. 

A motion to modify sentence was filed on August 23, 2013.  By order 

filed on September 16, 2013, the motion was denied.  Appellant filed a 

timely appeal on October 1, 2013.  Appellant was ordered to file a concise